

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/4/2019 11:42 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96796-2

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

COURT OF APPEALS NO. 77787-4-I

RYAN M. PSZONKA as personal representative of the ESTATES OF KATIE RUTHVEN, HUNTER RUTHVEN, and WYATT RUTHVEN; AMY S. THOMPSON as personal representative of the ESTATES OF SHANE RUTHVEN, LEWIS VANDENBURG and JUDEE VANDENBURG; SONJA M. REW as personal representative of the ESTATE OF GLORIA HALSTEAD; STEVEN L. HALSTEAD as personal representative of the ESTATE OF JERRY HALSTEAD; and JAMIE A. LENNICK as personal representative of the ESTATE OF AMANDA LENNICK

TIM WARD, individually and as the personal representative of the Estate of BRANDY WARD; GERALD F. FARNES, individually, and as the personal representative of the ESTATES OF JULIE FARNES and ADAM FARNES; DAYN BRUNNER and JASON BRUNNER, as personal representatives of the ESTATE OF SUMMER RAFFO; DEBORAH L. DURNELL, individually, and as the personal representative of the ESTATE OF THOMAS P. DURNELL; MARALEE HALL, individually, and as the personal representative of the ESTATE OF JOSEPH R. MILLER; SETH JEFFERDS, individually, and as the personal representative of the ESTATE OF CHRISTINA ANNETTE JEFFERDS; BRENDA NEAL, individually, and as the personal representative of the ESTATE OF STEPHEN NEAL; MINDI PEAKE, individually, and as the personal representative of the ESTATE OF MARK GUSTAFSON; JONIELLE SPILLERS, individually, and as personal representative of the ESTATES OF BILLY LEE SPILLERS, KAYLEE B. SPILLERS, BROOKE SPILLERS, and JOVON MANGUAL; JONIELLE SPILLERS as guardian of JACOB SPILLERS; and ABBIE PEARSON, individually and as the personal representative of the Estate of MICHAEL PEARSON; DIANA BEJVL as the personal representative of the Estate of ALAN BEJVL; LARAE DEQUILLETES as the personal representative of the Estate of RON DEQUILLETES; NATASHA HUESTIS as the personal representative of the Estate of SANOAH HUESTIS; AMANDA

SUDDARTH, individually; TY SUDDARTH and AMANDA
SUDDARTH, as guardians of DUKE SUDDARTH, a minor; and
BARBARA WELSH as the personal representative of the Estate of
WILLIAM WELSH
RANDI LESTER, individually, and as Personal Representative for the
Estate of DENVER HARRIS; ROBIN YOUNGBLOOD, individually;
and, MARK LAMBERT, individually

Appellants

v.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY

Respondent/Cross Appellant,

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

Emily J. Harris, WSBA No. 35763
CORR CRONIN MICHELSON
BAUMGARDNER FOGG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. REPLY ARGUMENT 1

 A. Plaintiffs Presented a Triable Question Whether the County’s Negligent Warning Caused Their Injuries. 1

 B. Flood Control Immunity Does Not Apply to the County’s Communications About Future Landslide Risks..... 6

 C. Plaintiffs Presented a Triable Question Whether The County’s Active Participation in the 1500 Foot Log Wall Project Was Negligent..... 7

 D. Flood Immunity has no Application to the County’s Active Involvement in the Log Wall, which was a Fish Enhancement Project. 12

III. CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Afoa v. Port of Seattle, 176 Wn.2d 460, 296 P.3d 800 (2013)..... 8

Borden v. City of Olympia, 113 Wn. App. 359, 53 P.3d 1020
(2002).....9, 10, 11

Brown v. McPherson’s, Inc., 86 Wn.2d 293, 545 P.2d 13 (1975) .2, 4

Currens v. Sleek, 138 Wn.2d 858, 983 P.2d 626 (1999)..... 10

Graci v. United States, 456 F.2d 20 (5th Cir.1971) 7

Halverson v. Skagit County, 139 Wn.2d 1, 983 P.2d 643 (1999) 10

Hamilton v. King County, 195 Wash. 84, 79 P.2d 697 (1938)..... 14

Kim v. Budget Rent a Car Sys., Inc., 143 Wn.2d 190, 15 P.3d
1283 (2013)..... 3

McKown v. Simon Property Group Inc., 182 Wn.2d 752, 344
P.3d 661 (2015) 1

Meneely v. S.R. Smith, Inc., 101 Wn. App. 845, 5 P.3d 49 (2000) 2

Paulson v. Pierce Cnty., 99 Wn.2d 645, 664 P.2d 1202 (1983) ..6, 12

Phillips v. King County, 136 Wn.2d 946, 968 P.2d 871 (1998)8, 9, 10, 11

Theurer v. Condon, 34 Wn.2d 448 (1949) 2

Statutes

RCW 77.55.181 7

RCW 86.12.037 12

Other Authorities

WPI 15.04 5

WPI 15.05 5

Rules

RAP 13.4(d) 1

Treatises

Prosser on Torts 349, § 48 2
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 39 3
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 7 3
Restatement of Torts 2d § 323(a) (1965) 4
Restatement of Torts 2d § 324A 4
